DEMO CIRCUIT 1612A-A/B
HIGH FREQUENCY SEPIC LED DRIVER
  1
LT3519-1/LT3519-2
DESCRIPTION
Demonstration Circuit 1612A is a fully integrated LED
driver with 750mA switch current featuring the
LT®3519-1/LT3519-2. The board is optimized to
drive an LED string of up to 16V at 150mA in a SEPIC
topology. The high input voltage range, high-
efficiency low-side integrated 45V 750mA power
switch and catch diode, integrated compensation, low
voltage floating current sense amplifier, high pwm
dimming ratio, overvoltage protection, shutdown con-
trol pin, analog LED current dimming control, and
fixed 1MHz/2.2MHz switching frequency make the
LT3519-1/LT3519-2 an extremely versatile and pow-
erful high frequency LED driving IC.
DC1612A has overvoltage protection at 18V in case
the LEDs are open or not properly attached to the
terminals on the PCB. The shutdown function is acti-
vated by pulling the SHDN/UVLO terminal to ground.
The CTRL terminal can be used to analog dim the
LED current. The CTRL terminal is pulled up with a
resistor divider between PVIN and GND. As PVIN
drops below 7.4V, CTRL voltage drops below its full-
scale threshold and the LED current scales back.
The VIN pin is tied directly to the PVIN terminal
through R8, a zero ohm resistor. The VIN pin and ter-
minal can be separated from PVIN for some applica-
tions such as buck mode by removing R8. A few sim-
ple modifications can be made to DC1612A in order
to convert the board from a SEPIC LED driver to a
boost, buck mode, or buck-boost mode LED driver.
Please consult the datasheet for schematic details
and the factory for customization details.
The LT3519/-1/-2 datasheet gives a complete de-
scription of the part, operation and applications in-
formation. The datasheet must be read in conjunction
with this Quick Start Guide for Demonstration Circuit
1612A. The LT3519-1/-2 is assembled in a small 16-
lead plastic MSOP package. Proper board layout is
essential for maximum thermal performance. See the
datasheet section ‘Layout Considerations’.
Design files for this circuit board are available. Call
the LTC factory.
L and LT are registered trademarks of Linear Technology Corporation.
Table 1.  Typical Performance Summary for DC1612A-A LT3519-1
PARAMETER FOR DC1612A-A LT3519-1 CONDITION VALUE (TYPICAL)
PVIN=VIN Input Voltage Range Operating 6V-24V
PVIN=VIN Full-Scale LED Current Input Voltage Range ILED=150mA  R6=1MΩ  R7=174kΩ 8V-24V
Switching Frequency LT3519-1 1MHz
LED String Current ILED R1=1.69Ω 150mA
OVP Open LED Voltage R2=1MΩ  R3=69.8kΩ 18V
Efficiency PVIN=VIN=12V  VLED=16V  ILED=150mA 80.8%
Under Voltage Lockout 6.0V
Low Voltage Rising Turn-On   (UVLO + VHYST)
R4=1MΩ  R5=261kΩ
8.1V
DEMO CIRCUIT 1612A-A/B
HIGH FREQUENCY SEPIC LED DRIVER
  2
Table 2.  Typical Performance Summary for DC1612A-B LT3519-2
PARAMETER FOR DC1612A-B LT3519-2 CONDITION VALUE (TYPICAL)
PVIN=VIN Input Voltage Range Operating 7V-24V
PVIN=VIN Full-Scale LED Current Input Voltage Range ILED=150mA  R6=1MΩ  R7=174kΩ 8V-24V
Switching Frequency LT3519-2 2.2MHz
LED String Current ILED R1=1.69Ω 150mA
OVP Open LED Voltage R2=1MΩ  R3=69.8kΩ 18V
Efficiency PVIN=VIN=12V  VLED=16V  ILED=150mA 79.4%
Under Voltage Lockout 7.0V
Low Voltage Rising Turn-On   (UVLO + VHYST)
R4=1MΩ  R5=215kΩ
9.1V
QUICK START PROCEDURE
DC1612A is easy to set up to evaluate the perform-
ance of the LT3519-1/LT3519-2. Follow the proce-
dure below:
NOTE: Make sure that the input voltage does not
exceed 24V at all times.
1. Connect a string of LEDs with forward voltage
less than 16V (at 150mA) to the LED+ and LED-
terminals on the PCB as shown.
2. With power off, connect a 6V*-24V input power
supply to the VIN (or PVIN) and GND terminals
on the PCB.
NOTE: *6V is the minimum input voltage for
DC1612A-A. 7V is the minimum input voltage for
DC1612A-B. 24V is the maximum input voltage for
both SEPIC applications with 16V LED and 18V
OVP.
3. Connect a 5V source to PWM and GND.
4. Turn the input power on and observe the regu-
lated LED current, the circuit efficiency, etc.
without looking directly at the LEDs.
5. For PWM dimming, tie a 100Hz (or higher), 5V
PWM waveform to the PWM terminal and GND
and observe the PWM dimming LED current and
PWM gate waveforms.
6. For shutdown, tie the SHDN/UVLO terminal to
GND and observe the IC turning off.
60%
70%
80%
90%
100%
5 10 15 20 25
INPUT VOLTAGE (V)
E
F
F
IC
IE
N
C
Y
16V LED string
LT3519-1
LT3519-2
Figure 1. DC1612A Efficiency vs. PVIN 16VLED 150mA
Figure 2. DC1612A-A 16VLED PWM Dimming PVIN=12V
DEMO CIRCUIT 1612A-A/B
HIGH FREQUENCY SEPIC LED DRIVER
  3
Figure 3. DC1612A-B 16VLED PWM Dimming PVIN=12V
Figure 4. Proper Measurement Equipment Setup
DEMO CIRCUIT 1612A-A/B
HIGH FREQUENCY SEPIC LED DRIVER
  4
TERMINAL OPTIONS
OPENLED – The OPENLED terminal is tied directly to
the OPENLED pin. If there is a open LED condition, the
terminal is pulled low. When there is no fault, the ter-
minal is pulled up to VIN with a 100k resistor. This
terminal can be monitored with a voltage meter, tied to
the input of another device, or left floating.
SHDN/UVLO – This terminal is tied directly to the
SHDN/UVLO pin. A resistor divider from PVIN to GND
sets the voltage on this terminal/pin. These resistors
can be easily adjusted for both the UVLO level and the
amount of rising hysteresis. See the datasheet for de-
tails. The terminal can also be used to shut the IC
down and turn off the LEDs. Tie the terminal directly
to GND or place a voltage on the terminal below the
shutdown threshold of the IC in order to place the IC
in shutdown and turn off the LEDs.
CTRL – This terminal is tied directly to the CTRL pin. A
resistor divider from PVIN to GND sets the voltage on
this terminal/pin. PVIN below 8V reduces the LED cur-
rent (analog dimming) below 150mA. The divider can
be adjusted for different analog dimming levels. Pull-
ing the CTRL pin to GND turns the LEDs off. An exter-
nal voltage applied to the CTRL terminal can reduce
the LED current. See the datasheet for analog dim-
ming details. It is okay to float this terminal.
PWM – This terminal is tied directly to the PWM pin
and to the gate of the N-Channel MOSFET in series
with the LED string. M1 requires a 5V gate drive for
proper operation, but a lower voltage MOSFET can be
used in its place. PWM dimming performance of the
LT3519-1/-2 is discussed in the datasheet. Make sure
to supply a proper PWM dimming voltage, frequency,
and duty cycle to the LT3519-1/-2 SEPIC application.
If PWM dimming is not used, the PWM terminal can
be tied directly to a 5V DC source. If this terminal is
left unconnected, the LEDs will not turn on.
VIN and PVIN – VIN is tied directly to the VIN pin of
the IC. PVIN is tied directly to the inductor. The two
are shorted together with a zero ohm resistor R8. R8
can be removed and VIN can be powered separately
from PVIN or VIN can be tied directly to the OUT ter-
minal for buck mode operation with resistor option
R14.
DEMO CIRCUIT 1612A-A/B
HIGH FREQUENCY SEPIC LED DRIVER
  5
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9